

T.S. 50 OF 2023
Reg. 26 of 2023

JO Code: 01068
Order No.15
Date: 04.07.25

Both parties file their respective haziras.

The petition u/s. 151 of CPC dated 31.01.2025 filed by the defendant is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused.

Ld advocate for the defendant no. 1 submitted that the plaintiff filed one extension petition of ad interim injunction on 30.11.2023 which was not signed by the recorded advocate of the plaintiff. In such circumstance the defendant no. 1 has prayed for vacate of ad interim injunction.

On hearing and perusal I find that the advocate who put his signature on the said petition is not recorded advocate of the plaintiff. But the plaintiff filed the petition in affidavit form and he put his signature therein. Ld advocate for the defendant has not disputed the signature of the plaintiff. In such circumstance I am not inclined to allow the petition of the defendant no. 1.

Considering all aspect the petition u/s. 151 of CPC dated 31.01.2025 filed by the defendant no. 1 is hereby rejected.

Ld advocate on behalf of the plaintiff files a petition praying for extension of the order of ad interim injunction.

The petition is considered and allowed and the order of ad interim injunction is extended till next date.

To 15.09.2025 for injunction hearing.

D/C

Sd/-
ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

Sd/-
ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip