

T.S. 50 OF 2023  
**Reg. 26 of 2023**

**JO Code:WB01068**

**Order No. 16**

**Date: 15.09.25**

Today is fixed for injunction hearing.

Both parties file their respective haziras.

The application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of CPC dated 27.06.2023 is taken up for hearing in the presence of Id advocates for both the sides.

The Id advocate on behalf of the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff and defendants are co sharers in respect of the suit property and that the defendants are trying to change the nature and character of the suit property and the plaintiff therefore prays for an order of injunction.

The Ld advocate on behalf of the defendants raise strong objection.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Perused the application under order 39 rule 1 and 2 CPC and other documents filed on record.

Hd. Both sides. Considered.

In my considered view none of the parties will be prejudiced if both the parties are directed to maintain an order of status quo in respect of nature, character and possession of the suit property till disposal of the suit.

Hence, it is,

**ORDERED**

that both the parties are directed to maintain an order of status quo in respect of nature, character and possession of the suit property till the disposal of the suit.

The application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC is thus disposed of on contest.

To 29.11.2025 for discovery and inspection.

D/C

Sd/-

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip